
INDUSTRIAL DEHUMIDIFIER
User Manual

ПРОМИСЛОВИЙ ОСУШУВАЧ ПОВІТРЯ
Інструкція з експлуатації

EN
UA

 

 1 

 
INDUSTRIAL DEHUMIDIFIER 

User Manual 

ПРОМИСЛОВИЙ ОСУШУВАЧ ПОВІТРЯ 
Інструкція з експлуатації 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MODEL / МОДЕЛЬ 2E-ID1500-150L 

MODEL / МОДЕЛЬ 2E-ID1500-150L



2



EN

2 3

Thank you for purchasing our product!
To ensure a safe, correct and efficient use of the product,
Please carefully go through and well store this manual.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years 
and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or its service agent or a
similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

 WARNING
• Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process or to 

clean, other than those recommended by the manufacturer.
• The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously 

operating ignition sources (for example: open flames, an 
operating gas appliance or an operating electric heater.

• Do not pierce or burn.
• Be aware that refrigerants may not contain an odour.
• This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained 

users in shops, in light industry and on farms, or for 
commercial use by lay persons.
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Many thanks for purchasing our product. 
To ensure safe, correct, and efficient use of this product, please read the manual carefully and keep it 
properly for future reference. 
 
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS 
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. 
Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. 
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a 
similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard. 
 

 
WARNING 

• Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process or to clean, other than those 
recommended by the manufacturer. 

• The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously operating ignition sources (for 
example: open flames, an operating gas appliance or an operating electric heater. 

• Do not pierce or burn. 
• Be aware that refrigerants may not contain an odour. 

This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users in shops, in light industry and on 
farms, or for commercial use by lay persons. 
PRECAUTIONS FOR USE 
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PRECAUTIONS:
The dehumidifier uses R290 refrigerant, which has a low 
global warming potential (GWP) and complies with EU 
environmental standards.
The following points must be considered when using this 
dehumidifier:
Do not use or store the dehumidifier in a room smaller than 
15 square meters to prevent the risk of fire or explosion 
resulting from the leakage of the refrigerant.
If the dehumidifier is to be installed, operated, or stored in 
a confined room, the room must be designed with safety 
measures to prevent the leakage and accumulation of the 
refrigerant, which could pose the risk of fire or explosion.
Do not use the dehumidifier in a room with any sources of 
ignition.
Do not continue to use the device which has been damaged 
in any way. Contact your retailer. Unauthorized disassembly 
or repair of this dehumidifier by non professionals is 
prohibited.
The dehumidifier should always be kept upright and allowed 
to stand for 3-4 hours after receipt before use.
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PRECAUTIONS: 
The dehumidifier uses R290 refrigerant, which has a low global warming potential (GWP) and 
complies with EU environmental standards. 
The following points must be considered when using this dehumidifier: 
Do not use or store the dehumidifier in a room smaller than 15 square meters to prevent the risk of 
fire or explosion resulting from the leakage of the refrigerant. 
If the dehumidifier is to be installed, operated, or stored in a confined room, the room must be 
designed with safety measures to prevent the leakage and accumulation of the refrigerant, which could 
pose the risk of fire or explosion. 
Do not use the dehumidifier in a room with any sources of ignition. 
Do not continue to use the device which has been damaged in any way. Contact your retailer. 
Unauthorized disassembly or repair of this dehumidifier by non professionals is prohibited. 
The dehumidifier should always be kept upright and allowed to stand for 3-4 hours after receipt before 
use. 
 
PRODUCT STRUCTURE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PRODUCT INTRODUCTION 
Core Component:  
It employs a rotary compressor, which boasts higher refrigerating efficiency and energy savings in 
comparison with reciprocating compressors with the same refrigerating capacity. 
Kindly Reminder:  
In consideration of human physiological health and the protection of indoor furniture and other items, 
it is recommended to set the humidity between RH50% and 70% for optimal comfort and energy 

Control 
Panel 

Filter 

Air Inlet 

Front Shell 

Air Outlet 

Outer 
Shell 

Castor 

PRODUCT INTRODUCTION

Core Component: 
It employs a rotary compressor, which boasts higher refrigerating 
efficiency and energy savings in comparison with reciprocating 
compressors with the same refrigerating capacity.
Kindly Reminder: 
In consideration of human physiological health and the protection 
of indoor furniture and other items, it is recommended to set the 
humidity between RH50% and 70% for optimal comfort and energy 
efficiency, unless there are specific requirements.
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efficiency, unless there are specific requirements. 
 
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTROL PANEL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Six Buttons: POWER, MODE, UP, DOWN, FAN, and TIMER. 
◆ “POWER” Button: Press this button once to turn the machine on or off. 
◆ “MODE” Button: Press this button once to select the corresponding operating mode 
(dehumidification, continuous dehumidification, fan), with the corresponding mode light on. 
◆ “UP” Button: Press this button once to increase the set humidity (by 5%) or timer duration. 
Press and hold “UP” button to continuously increase the set humidity (by 1%) or timer duration. 
◆ “DOWN” Button: Press this button once to decrease the set humidity (by 5%) or timer duration. 
Press and hold “DOWN” button to continuously decrease the set humidity (by 1%) or timer duration. 
◆ “FAN” Button: Press this button once to select the fan speed in turn with the corresponding fan 
speed light on. 
◆ “TIMER” Button: Press this button once to set, query, or cancel the timer. 
◆ “UP” + “DOWN”: Press and hold the buttons for 5 seconds simultaneously to toggle between 
displaying the temperature in Fahrenheit and Celsius. 
◆ “MODE” + “DOWN”: Press and hold the buttons for 5 seconds simultaneously to enter the sleep 
mode. 
FUNCTION INSTRUCTION 
1. Dehumidification Mode: Upon first powering on, the default setting is dehumidification (high fan 
speed, 50% humidity) mode or the dehumidification mode can be selected by pressing the “MODE” 
button. 
◆ When Hr≥Hs+3%, the compressor is activated, dehumidification initiates, and the fan operates at 
the set speed. When Hr≤Hs-3%, the compressor stops, dehumidification ceases, and the fan continues 
to operate as set. When Hs-3%＜Hr＜Hs+3%, the current state is maintained. 
◆ The ambient humidity is displayed, and the set humidity is adjustable (20%-90%). 
2. Continuous Dehumidification (Powerful Dehumidification): The continuous dehumidification 
mode can be selected by pressing the “MODE” button, with “--” displayed. 
◆ The set humidity is not adjustable, and the compressor continues to operate regardless of the 
ambient humidity, with other functions remaining the same as in the dehumidification mode. 
◆ The fan speed is adjustable. 
3. Sleep Mode: The sleep mode can be selected by pressing the “MODE+DOWN” button. 
◆ In case of no button operation for 10 consecutive seconds in sleep mode, the power light and sleep 
light will dim (if the child lock function is set, the child lock light will also dim), while other indicator 
lights and the digital display will turn off. In case of any button operation in sleep mode, the display 

Six Buttons: POWER, MODE, UP, DOWN, FAN, and TIMER.
• “POWER” Button: Press this button once to turn the machine on or 

off.
• “MODE” Button: Press this button once to select the corresponding 

operating mode (dehumidification, continuous dehumidification, 
fan), with the corresponding mode light on.

• “UP” Button: Press this button once to increase the set humidity (by 
5%) or timer duration.

• Press and hold “UP” button to continuously increase the set 
humidity (by 1%) or timer duration.

• “DOWN” Button: Press this button once to decrease the set 
humidity (by 5%) or timer duration.

• Press and hold “DOWN” button to continuously decrease the set 
humidity (by 1%) or timer duration.

• “FAN” Button: Press this button once to select the fan speed in turn 
with the corresponding fan speed light on.

• “TIMER” Button: Press this button once to set, query, or cancel the 
timer.

• “UP” + “DOWN”: Press and hold the buttons for 5 seconds 
simultaneously to toggle between displaying the temperature in 
Fahrenheit and Celsius.

• “MODE” + “DOWN”: Press and hold the buttons for 5 seconds 
simultaneously to enter the sleep mode.
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FUNCTION INSTRUCTION

1. Dehumidification Mode: Upon first powering on, the default setting 
is dehumidification (high fan speed, 50% humidity) mode or the 
dehumidification mode can be selected by pressing the “MODE” 
button.

• When Hr≥Hs+3%, the compressor is activated, dehumidification 
initiates, and the fan operates at the set speed. When Hr≤Hs-3%, 
the compressor stops, dehumidification ceases, and the fan 
continues to operate as set. When <Hs-3% Hr<Hs+3%, the current 
state is maintained.

• The ambient humidity is displayed, and the set humidity is 
adjustable (20%-90%).

2. Continuous Dehumidification (Powerful Dehumidification): The 
continuous dehumidification mode can be selected by pressing the 
“MODE” button, with “--” displayed.

• The set humidity is not adjustable, and the compressor continues 
to operate regardless of the ambient humidity, with other functions 
remaining the same as in the dehumidification mode.

• The fan speed is adjustable.
3. Sleep Mode: The sleep mode can be selected by pressing the 

“MODE+DOWN” button.
• In case of no button operation for 10 consecutive seconds in 

sleep mode, the power light and sleep light will dim (if the child 
lock function is set, the child lock light will also dim), while other 
indicator lights and the digital display will turn off. In case of any 
button operation in sleep mode, the display will return to normal. 
In case of no other button operations after 10 seconds, the power 
light, child lock light, and sleep light will dim again, and the other 
indicator lights and digital display will turn off.

• In case of any fault or full water tank, the buzzer will not sound, and 
the fault code will be displayed in a dimmed manner.

• Other functions remain the same as in the dehumidification mode.
4. Fan Mode: The fan mode can be selected by pressing the “MODE” 

button.
• The compressor does not operate, the set humidity is not 
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adjustable in this mode, the ambient humidity (20%-95%) is 
displayed.

5.  Automatic Defrost Function:
• When the pipe temperature is detected continuously to be 

excessive low, the defrost mode is activated: The compressor stops, 
forced operation at high fan speed starts, with the corresponding 
mode light flashing and the defrost light on.

• When the pipe temperature is detected continuously to be normal, 
the defrost mode is deactivated, with defrost light off.

6.  Humidity Adjustment:
• The set humidity can be adjusted cyclically by pressing “UP” or 

“DOWN” button in dehumidification or sleep mode.
• Press “UP” (or “DOWN”) button once to increase (or decrease) the 

set humidity by 5%.
• Press and hold “UP” (or “DOWN”) button to continuously increase 

(or decrease) the set humidity by 1%.
• The set humidity flashes on the display during adjusting the set 

humidity. Upon completion of the adjustment, the set humidity 
will flash five times for confirmation before switching to display the 
ambient humidity.

7.  Timer Function
• Press “TIMER” button once to set, query, or cancel the timer.
• In the non-timer state: Press “TIMER” button to enter the timer 

setting mode, with the digits flashing on the display. During digits 
flashing period, press “UP” or “DOWN” adjustable button to adjust 
the timer duration (0~24h).

• In the timer state: Press “TIMER” button to query timer, with the 
digits to display the timer duration. During digits flashing period, 
press “UP” or “DOWN” adjustable button to modify the timer, or 
press “TIMER” button again to cancel the timer.

• During the timed period, the timer indicator light is on. After the 
timed period, the timer indicator light is off.

• Current on/off state is not changed by setting timed on/off; Only 
the last timer setting is valid and only valid once. Any on/off 
operation caused by pressing button will clear all timer settings.
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TROUBLESSHOOTING
1. In case of any fault with the dehumidifier, please cut off the power 

immediately and unplug the power cord from the outlet to check 
the following items:

Faults Reason Analysis Troubleshooting Method

Machine failure

With power supply 
indicated

Power outage or outlet 
without power

Check if the power supply 
works well

Whether power plug 
is inserted into outlet 

securely

Plug the power supply in the 
socket

Fuse on electric control 
panel is blown Replace the fuse

Transformer on electric 
control panel is 

damaged
Replace the transformer

Without power 
supply indicated

Ambient humidity is 
lower than set humidity

Set again according to the 
demand

If the entire machine is 
defrosting

Wait for completion of 
defrosting

Bad dehumidification 
effect

Whether air inlet/outlet is obstructed Remove the obstacle

Whether doors and windows is open Close doors and windows

Whether indoor temperature is too low Do not use it

Loud noise
Whether ground is firm and flat Adjust the machine to 

horizontal

Dehumidifier is not placed on rough ground Replace dehumidifier on flat 
ground

Water leakage

Machine tilted Adjust the machine to 
horizontal

Drain Hose/Port blocked
Dismantle front panel/water 

tank and remove foreign 
matters

E1
E2

Coil temperature sensor fault Replace coil temperature sensor
Replace temperature/humidity 

sensorAmbient temperature sensor fault

E3 Humidity sensor fault Replace temperature/humidity 
sensor

L0 Too low ambient temperature Check whether ambient 
temperature is too low

HI Too high ambient temperature Check whether ambient 
temperature is too high
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2. Provided that the fault fails to be removed by checking the above 
items, please contact the manufacturer or agent directly. Do not 
attempt to dismantle the machine without authorization.

3. It is normal to hear circulating sound of refrigerant during 
operation.

4. It is normal to discharge hot air from air outlet.

SPECIAL REMINDER
Special Reminder for User:
1. Being a precision component, humidity sensor may malfunction 

while being used in environments with highly corrosive gases or 
large amounts of dust.

2. The machine does not possess explosion-proof function. Use 
in environments with special requirements like flammable and 
explosive gases, dust, chemicals, biological agents, is strictly 
prohibited.

3. Damage to the machine caused by use in the aforementioned 
environments is not covered by the warranty.

4. During installation of the machine, please ensure proper grounding 
protection measures are taken to guarantee safe use.

5. After operating for a period of time, water will be discharged from 
the machine. Please pay attention to the disposal of the discharged 
water.

6. To reduce faults and extend service life, please avoid using brute 
force when operating the buttons.

7. It’s normal that the humidity sensor may have a slight deviation 
from the actual humidity in view of influence of position, 
environment, and temperature.

8. It’s normal to exhaust the cooled air after being dried by the 
condenser with the outlet air temperature higher than the ambient 
temperature, and discharge hot air during operation.

9. It’s normal that the dehumidification is related to the ambient 
temperature and humidity. Higher temperatures and humidity 
result in more dehumidification; lower temperatures or humidity 
result in less dehumidification.
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Model 2E-ID1500-150L

Power Supply 220~240V/50Hz

Water Removal (30°C 80%RH) 150 L/Day

Rated Power 1300W

Rated Current 5.7 A

Max Power 1500 W

Max Current 6.6 A

Refrigerant R290/375g

Net weight 51.5 kg

Product Size 540×440×880 mm

Working Temperature 5 °С ~ 35 °С

Correct Disposal of this product
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed 
with other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent 
possible harm to the environment or human health from 
uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote 
the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used 
device, please use the return and collection systems or contact 

the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for 
environmental safe recycling.

WARRANTY INFORMATION
The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship.
The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service 
center. When making a claim under the warranty, the original bill of purchase 
(with purchase date) must be submitted.
The warranty will not apply in cases of:
- Normal wear and tear
- Incorrect use, e.g. overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved 
accessories.
- Use of force, damage caused by external influences.
- Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g. connection to 
an unsuitable main.
supply or non-compliance with the installation instructions.
- Partially or completely dismantled appliances.

SPECIFICATION INTRODUCTION
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Дякуємо за покупку нашого продукту.
Для забезпечення безпечного, правильного та ефектив-
ного використання цього продукту, будь ласка, уважно 
прочитайте інструкцію та зберігайте її для майбутнього 
використання.

ВАЖЛИВІ ЗАХОДИ БЕЗПЕКИ 
Цим пристроєм можуть користуватися діти віком від 8 
років і особи з обмеженими фізичними, сенсорними чи 
розумовими здібностями або з недостатнім досвідом 
і знаннями, якщо вони перебувають під наглядом або 
отримали інструкції щодо безпечного використання 
приладу та усвідомлюють небезпеку, пов’язану з цим.
Діти не повинні гратися з пристроєм.
Чищення та технічне обслуговування не повинні 
виконуватися дітьми без нагляду.
Якщо шнур живлення пошкоджений, для уникнення 
небезпеки, його має замінити виробник, його сервісний 
агент або особа з аналогічною кваліфікацією.

 ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ
• Не використовуйте засоби для прискорення процесу 

розморожування або очищення, крім рекомендованих 
виробником.

• Прилад слід зберігати в приміщенні без постійно 
діючих джерел займання (наприклад, відкритого 
вогню, працюючого газового приладу або працюючого 
електричного обігрівача).

• Не проколюйте та не спалюйте прилад.
• Майте на увазі, що холодоагенти можуть не мати запаху.
Цей прилад призначений для використання 
досвідченими або навченими користувачами в 
магазинах, у легкій промисловості та на фермах або для 
комерційного використання непрофесіоналами.
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Many thanks for purchasing our product. 
To ensure safe, correct, and efficient use of this product, please read the manual carefully and keep it 
properly for future reference. 
 
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS 
This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. 
Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision. 
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or its service agent or a 
similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard. 
 

 
WARNING 

• Do not use means to accelerate the defrosting process or to clean, other than those 
recommended by the manufacturer. 

• The appliance shall be stored in a room without continuously operating ignition sources (for 
example: open flames, an operating gas appliance or an operating electric heater. 

• Do not pierce or burn. 
• Be aware that refrigerants may not contain an odour. 

This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users in shops, in light industry and on 
farms, or for commercial use by lay persons. 
PRECAUTIONS FOR USE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ЗАСТЕРЕЖЕННЯ ЩОДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ

Не ремонтуйте та не розбирайте цей 
прилад самостійно.

Не використовуйте цей прилад у 
місці, де на нього потрапляє пряме 
сонячне 
світло.

Не використовуйте цей прилад 
поблизу хімічних речовин.

У разі надзвичайної ситуації вимкніть 
цей прилад і відключіть живлення.

Цей пристрій має спеціальне електричне 
підключення та роз’єм, не використовуйте 
сторонні 
дроти та 
роз’єми.

Не розташовуйте цей прилад поруч 
із джерелом тепла, наприклад 
плитою 

Перед чищенням вимкніть цей 
прилад і відключіть живлення.

Відповідне розташування.
Не менше відстаней, показаних на 
картинці.

Діти та недієздатні люди без нагляду 
та навчання повинні триматися 
подалі від цього 
пристрою.

Не використовуйте цей прилад у 
місцях, де може бути вода.

50 см

50 см

50 см

50 см

100 см
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ЗАПОБІЖНІ ЗАХОДИ
Осушувач повітря використовує холодоагент R290, який 
має низький потенціал глобального потепління (GWP) і 
відповідає екологічним стандартам ЄС.
При використанні цього осушувача повітря слід зважати 
на такі пункти:
Не використовуйте і не зберігайте осушувач у 
приміщенні, площа якого менша за 15 квадратних метрів, 
щоб уникнути ризику пожежі або вибуху через витік 
холодоагенту.
Якщо осушувач повітря буде встановлений, 
експлуатуватися або зберігатися в замкнутому 
приміщенні, це приміщення повинно бути спроектовано 
з урахуванням заходів безпеки для запобігання витоку 
та накопичення холодоагенту, що може створити ризик 
пожежі чи вибуху.
Не використовуйте осушувач у приміщенні з джерелами 
загоряння.
Не використовуйте осушувач, якщо він був пошкоджений 
будь-яким чином. Зв’яжіться з вашим продавцем. 
Несанкціонований розбір або ремонт осушувача не 
професіоналами заборонено.
Перед використанням осушувач завжди слід тримати 
у вертикальному положенні і дати йому постояти 3-4 
години після отримання.
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БУДОВА ПРИЛАДУ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ОПИС ПРИЛАДУ 
 
Прилад оснащений роторним компресором, який має вищу охолоджувальну ефективність і 
енергозбереження порівняно з поршневими компресорами з такою ж охолоджувальною 
потужністю. 
Зверніть увагу:  
З огляду на фізіологічне здоров’я людини, захист меблів та інших предметів, рекомендовано 
встановлювати вологість від 50% до 70% для оптимального комфорту та енергоефективності, 
якщо немає специфічних вимог. 
 
ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ ПАНЕЛІ КЕРУВАННЯ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Шість кнопок: POWER (Живлення), MODE (Режим), UP (Вгору), DOWN (Вниз), FAN 

Панель керування 

Фільтр 

Повітрозабірник 

Передня панель 

Повітряний вихід 

Зовнішня панель 

Коліщатка 

ОПИС ПРИЛАДУ

Прилад оснащений роторним компресором, який має вищу 
охолоджувальну ефективність і енергозбереження порівняно 
з поршневими компресорами з такою ж охолоджувальною 
потужністю.
Зверніть увагу: 
З огляду на фізіологічне здоров’я людини, захист меблів та інших 
предметів, рекомендовано встановлювати вологість від 50% до 
70% для оптимального комфорту та енергоефективності, якщо 
немає специфічних вимог.
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ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ЕКСПЛУАТАЦІЇ ПАНЕЛІ КЕРУВАННЯ
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efficiency, unless there are specific requirements. 
 
OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTROL PANEL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Six Buttons: POWER, MODE, UP, DOWN, FAN, and TIMER. 
◆ “POWER” Button: Press this button once to turn the machine on or off. 
◆ “MODE” Button: Press this button once to select the corresponding operating mode 
(dehumidification, continuous dehumidification, fan), with the corresponding mode light on. 
◆ “UP” Button: Press this button once to increase the set humidity (by 5%) or timer duration. 
Press and hold “UP” button to continuously increase the set humidity (by 1%) or timer duration. 
◆ “DOWN” Button: Press this button once to decrease the set humidity (by 5%) or timer duration. 
Press and hold “DOWN” button to continuously decrease the set humidity (by 1%) or timer duration. 
◆ “FAN” Button: Press this button once to select the fan speed in turn with the corresponding fan 
speed light on. 
◆ “TIMER” Button: Press this button once to set, query, or cancel the timer. 
◆ “UP” + “DOWN”: Press and hold the buttons for 5 seconds simultaneously to toggle between 
displaying the temperature in Fahrenheit and Celsius. 
◆ “MODE” + “DOWN”: Press and hold the buttons for 5 seconds simultaneously to enter the sleep 
mode. 
FUNCTION INSTRUCTION 
1. Dehumidification Mode: Upon first powering on, the default setting is dehumidification (high fan 
speed, 50% humidity) mode or the dehumidification mode can be selected by pressing the “MODE” 
button. 
◆ When Hr≥Hs+3%, the compressor is activated, dehumidification initiates, and the fan operates at 
the set speed. When Hr≤Hs-3%, the compressor stops, dehumidification ceases, and the fan continues 
to operate as set. When Hs-3%＜Hr＜Hs+3%, the current state is maintained. 
◆ The ambient humidity is displayed, and the set humidity is adjustable (20%-90%). 
2. Continuous Dehumidification (Powerful Dehumidification): The continuous dehumidification 
mode can be selected by pressing the “MODE” button, with “--” displayed. 
◆ The set humidity is not adjustable, and the compressor continues to operate regardless of the 
ambient humidity, with other functions remaining the same as in the dehumidification mode. 
◆ The fan speed is adjustable. 
3. Sleep Mode: The sleep mode can be selected by pressing the “MODE+DOWN” button. 
◆ In case of no button operation for 10 consecutive seconds in sleep mode, the power light and sleep 
light will dim (if the child lock function is set, the child lock light will also dim), while other indicator 
lights and the digital display will turn off. In case of any button operation in sleep mode, the display 

Шість кнопок: POWER (Живлення), MODE (Режим), UP (Вгору), DOWN 
(Вниз), FAN (Вентилятор), TIMER (Таймер).
• “POWER”: натисніть один раз, щоб увімкнути або вимкнути прилад.
• “MODE”: натисніть один раз, щоб вибрати відповідний режим 

роботи (осушення, безперервне осушення, вентилятор), при 
цьому індикатор відповідного режиму світиться.

• “UP”: натисніть один раз, щоб збільшити встановлену вологість 
(на 5%) або тривалість таймера. Натисніть і утримуйте, щоб 
поступово збільшувати встановлену вологість (на 1%) або 
тривалість таймера.

• “DOWN”: натисніть один раз, щоб зменшити встановлену 
вологість (на 5%) або тривалість таймера. Натисніть і утримуйте, 
щоб поступово зменшувати встановлену вологість (на 1%) або 
тривалість таймера.

• “FAN”: натисніть один раз, щоб по черзі вибирати швидкість 
вентилятора з відповідним індикатором швидкості вентилятора.

• “TIMER”: натисніть один раз, щоб встановити або скасувати 
таймер.

• “UP” + “DOWN”: натисніть і утримуйте обидві кнопки одночасно 
протягом 5 секунд, щоб перемикатися між відображенням 
температури у Фаренгейтах та Цельсіях.

• “MODE” + “DOWN”: натисніть і утримуйте обидві кнопки 
одночасно протягом 5 секунд, щоб увійти в режим сну.
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ОПИС ФУНКЦІЙ
1. Режим осушення: після першого ввімкнення за замовчуванням 

встановлений режим осушення (висока швидкість вентилятора, 
50% вологість), або режим осушення можна вибрати, 
натиснувши кнопку “MODE”.

• Коли Hr≥Hs+3%, компресор активується, починається 
осушення, і вентилятор працює на встановленій швидкості. Коли 
Hr≤Hs-3%, компресор зупиняється, осушення припиняється, а 
вентилятор продовжує працювати на встановленій швидкості. 
Коли Hs-3%<Hr<Hs+3%, поточний стан зберігається.

• Відображається навколишня вологість, а встановлену вологість 
можна регулювати (20%-90%).

2. Безперервне осушення (Потужне осушення): режим 
безперервного осушення можна вибрати, натиснувши кнопку 
“MODE”, при цьому відображатиметься “--”.

• Встановлену вологість не можна регулювати, а компресор 
продовжує працювати незалежно від навколишньої вологості, 
інші функції залишаються такими ж, як і в режимі осушення.

• Швидкість вентилятора регулюється.
3. Режим сну: режим сну можна вибрати, натискаючи кнопки 

“MODE+DOWN”.
• Якщо протягом 10 секунд не буде натискання кнопок у режимі 

сну, індикатор живлення та індикатор режиму сну зменшать 
яскравість (якщо увімкнена функція блокування від дітей, 
індикатор блокування також потускніє), а інші індикатори та 
цифровий дисплей вимкнуться. У разі натискання будь-якої 
кнопки в режимі сну дисплей повернеться до нормального 
стану. Якщо після 10 секунд не буде інших натискань кнопок, 
індикатор живлення, індикатор блокування від дітей та 
індикатор сну знову потускніють, а інші індикатори та цифровий 
дисплей вимкнуться.

• У разі несправності або повного резервуару для води, дзвінок 
не спрацює, а код помилки буде відображатися з приглушеною 
яскравістю.

• Інші функції залишаються такими ж, як і в режимі осушення.
4. Режим вентилятора: режим вентилятора можна вибрати, 
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натискаючи кнопку “MODE”.
• Компресор не працює, встановлену вологість не можна 

регулювати в цьому режимі, відображається навколишня 
вологість (20%-95%). 

5.  Функція автоматичного розморожування:
• Коли температура труби постійно виявляється надто низькою, 

активується режим розморожування: компресор зупиняється, 
починається примусова робота на високій швидкості 
вентилятора, відповідний індикатор режиму починає миготіти, а 
індикатор розморожування вмикається.

• Коли температура труби постійно виявляється нормальною, 
режим розморожування деактивується, індикатор 
розморожування вимикається.

6.  Регулювання вологості:
• Встановлену вологість можна регулювати циклічно, натискаючи 

кнопки “UP” або “DOWN” в режимі осушення або сну.
• Натискайте кнопку “UP” (або “DOWN”) один раз, щоб збільшити 

(або зменшити) встановлену вологість на 5%. Натискайте та 
тримайте кнопку “UP” (або “DOWN”), щоб поступово збільшувати 
(або зменшувати) встановлену вологість на 1%.

• Встановлена вологість буде миготіти на дисплеї під час 
регулювання. Після завершення регулювання встановлена 
вологість миготітиме п’ять разів для підтвердження, а потім 
переключиться на відображення навколишньої вологості.

7.  Функція таймера:
• Натисніть кнопку “TIMER” один раз, щоб встановити або 

скасувати таймер.
• У режимі без таймера: натискайте кнопку “TIMER”, щоб увійти в 

режим налаштування таймера, при цьому цифри будуть миготіти 
на дисплеї. Під час миготіння цифр натискайте кнопки “UP” або 
“DOWN” для регулювання тривалості таймера (0~24 години).

• У режимі таймера: натискайте кнопку “TIMER”, щоб перевірити 
таймер, при цьому цифри на дисплеї відображатимуть 
тривалість таймера. Під час миготіння цифр натискайте кнопки 
“UP” або “DOWN” для зміни таймера, або натискайте кнопку 
“TIMER” знову, щоб скасувати таймер.
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• Під час таймера індикатор таймера світиться. Після закінчення 
таймера індикатор таймера вимикається.

• Поточний стан вмикання/вимикання не змінюється за 
допомогою налаштування таймера вмикання/вимикання; 
дійсним є лише останнє налаштування таймера, і воно діє лише 
один раз. Будь-яка операція вмикання/вимикання, викликана 
натисканням кнопки, скасовує всі налаштування таймера.
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УСУНЕННЯ НЕСПРАВНОСТЕЙ
1. У разі будь-якої несправності осушувача повітря негайно 

вимкніть живлення і витягніть шнур живлення з розетки, щоб 
перевірити наступні пункти:

Помилка Можливі причини Способи усунення

Не працює

Відсутнє 
живлення

Відсутність електроенергії 
або несправна розетка

Перевірте, чи працює джере-
ло живлення

Штекер не підключено до 
розетки Підключіть штекер до розетки

Несправний запобіжник 
електроплати Замініть запобіжник

Несправність трансформа-
тора електрощита Замініть трансформатор

Живлення 
увімкнене

Рівень вологості нижче 
встановленого значення

Налаштуйте знову відповідно 
до потреб

Прилад розморожується Дочекайтеся завершення 
розморожування

Заслабке 
осушення

Фільтр заблоковано сторонніми предметами Заберіть сторонні предмети з 
фільтра

Двері або вікна відчинені Зачиніть двері або вікна

Кімнатна температура занизька Не вмикайте прилад

Шумна робота
Прилад встановлено на нерівній поверхні Перемістіть прилад на рівну 

поверхню

Прилад встановлено нестійко Перемістіть прилад на рівну 
поверхню

Витік води
Прилад встановлено під нахилом Встановіть на рівну поверхню

Засмічена зливна трубка/відвід Зніміть передню панель і 
видаліть забруднення

E1
E2

Несправність датчика температури котушки Замініть датчик температури 
котушки

Замініть датчик температури
Несправність датчика температури навколиш-

нього середовища

E3 Несправність датчика вологості Замініть датчик вологості

L0 Занадто низька температура навколишнього 
середовища

Перевірте температуру навко-
лишнього середовища

HI Занадто висока температура навколишнього 
середовища

Перевірте температуру навко-
лишнього середовища
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ОСОБЛИВЕ НАГАДУВАННЯ
1. Оскільки датчик вологості є прецизійним компонентом, він 

може вийти з ладу при використанні в середовищах з високою 
концентрацією корозійних газів або великою кількістю пилу.

2. Пристрій не має вибухозахисної функції. Використання 
в середовищах з особливими вимогами, як-от горючі та 
вибухонебезпечні гази, пил, хімічні речовини, біологічні агенти, 
суворо заборонено.

3. Пошкодження пристрою, що виникли внаслідок використання в 
зазначених вище середовищах, не покриваються гарантією.

4. Під час встановлення приладу забезпечте належні 
заходи захисту заземлення для гарантування безпечного 
використання.

5. Після певного періоду роботи з приладу буде виведена вода. 
Зверніть увагу на утилізацію виведеної води.

6. Для зменшення ймовірності поломок та подовження терміну 
служби уникайте застосування грубої сили при використанні 
кнопок.

7. Нормально, що датчик вологості може мати незначне 
відхилення від фактичної вологості через вплив положення, 
середовища та температури.

8. Нормально, що після охолодження повітря конденсатором 
з вихідною температурою повітря, вищою за температуру 
навколишнього середовища, відбувається виведення гарячого 
повітря під час роботи.

9. Нормально, що осушення повітря залежить від температури 
та вологості навколишнього середовища. Вища температура 

2. У разі, якщо несправність не усунена після перевірки 
вищезгаданих пунктів, зверніться безпосередньо до виробника 
або його сервісного агента. Не намагайтеся розбирати пристрій 
самостійно.

3. Звук циркулюючого холодоагенту під час роботи – нормальне 
явище.

4. Вихід гарячого повітря з повітрозабірника – нормальне явище.
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та вологість призводять до більшого осушення, а нижча 
температура або вологість – до меншого осушення.

Модель 2E-ID1500-150L

Напруга 220~ 240V/50 Гц

Максимальне осушення (30 °C RH80%) 150 л/день

Номінальна потужність 1300 Вт

Сила струму 5.7 A

Максимальна потужність 1500 Вт

Максимальний струм 6.6A

Холодоагент R290/375 g/г

Вага нетто 51.5 кг

Зовнішні розміри 540×440×880 мм

Температура експлуатації 5°С -~ 35°С

ТЕХНІЧНА ІНФОРМАЦІЯ

Комплектація:

Осушувач, шланг для зливу, інструкція (містить гарантійний талон).
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Правильна утилізація цього продукту

Це маркування вказує на те, що цей виріб не можна 
викидати разом з іншими побутовими відходами. Щоб 
запобігти можливій шкоді довкіллю або здоров’ю людини 
через неконтрольовану утилізацію відходів, переробляйте 
їх відповідально, щоб сприяти сталому повторному 
використанню матеріальних ресурсів. Щоб повернути 
використаний пристрій, скористайтеся системами 
повернення та збору або зверніться до продавця, у якого 
було придбано продукт. Вони можуть взяти цей продукт на 
екологічно безпечну переробку.

Зверніться до місцевого органу з утилізації відходів для 
отримання більш детальної інформації про те, як утилізувати 
ваш зношений виріб.

UA 
 
УТИЛІЗАЦІЯ 
 
Упаковка повністю виготовлена з матеріалів, придатних для вторинної переробки, які ви 
можете утилізувати на місцевих переробних підприємствах. 
 

 

Зверніть увагу на маркування пакувальних матеріалів для роздільного 
збирання відходів, які позначені абревіатурами (a) та цифрами (b) з 
наступним значенням:  
1-7: пластик / 20-22: папір і ДВП / 80-98: композитні матеріали. 
 

 

Щоб допомогти захистити навколишнє середовище, будь ласка, 
утилізуйте виріб належним чином після закінчення терміну його 
експлуатації, а не разом з побутовими відходами. 
Інформацію про пункти збору та години їх роботи можна отримати у 
місцевих органах влади. 
 

 

Зверніться до місцевого органу з утилізації відходів для отримання 
більш детальної інформації про те, як утилізувати ваш зношений 
виріб. 

 
EN 

 
DISPOSAL 
 
The packaging is made entirely of recyclable materials, which you may dispose of at local 
recycling facilities. 
 

 

Observe the marking of the packaging materials for waste separation, 
which are marked with abbreviations (a) and numbers (b) with following 
meaning: 
1–7: plastics / 20–22: paper and fiberboard / 80–98: composite materials. 
 

 

To help protect the environment, please dispose of the product properly 
when it has reached the end of its useful life and not in the household 
waste. 
Information on collection points and their opening hours can be obtained 
from your local authority. 
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ІНФОРМАЦІЯ ПРО ГАРАНТІЮ

Гарантія поширюється лише на дефекти матеріалів або виготовлення.
Гарантійний ремонт може виконувати лише авторизований сервісний центр. При 
поданні претензії за гарантією необхідно надати оригінал чека (із зазначенням 
дати покупки).
Гарантія не поширюється на такі випадки:

• Звичне зношення приладу.
• Неправильне використання, наприклад перевантаження приладу, викори-

стання нерекомендованих аксесуарів.
• Застосування сили, пошкодження, спричинені зовнішніми впливами.
• Пошкодження, спричинені недотриманням інструкції з експлуатації, напри-

клад підключення до невідповідної мережі або недотримання інструкцій зі 
встановлення.

• Частково або повністю розібраний прилад.

Авторизований сервісний центр ІП «І-АР-СІ»
Адреса: вул. Марка Вовчка, 18-А, Київ, 04073, Україна 
Тел.: 0 800 300 345; (044) 230 34 84; 390 55 12  
www.erc.ua/service

Цей продукт має 12-місячне гарантійне обслуговування з дати покупки

• Якщо виникла проблема з якістю в межах нормального використання, ми 
надаємо гарантійне обслуговування.

• Після придбання продукції нашої компанії, будь ласка, зберігайте цей продукт 
разом з рахунками-фактурами та іншими документами. У разі необхідності 
технічного обслуговування, будь ласка, надайте інформацію відповідно до 
запиту нашої компанії.

• У випадку, якщо гарантійний талон пошкоджено або змінено, або на ньому 
немає печатки магазину продажу, гарантійне обслуговування може бути не 
надано.

• Гарантійне обслуговування не поширюється на пошкодження, спричинені 
неправильним використанням.

• Зміст обсягу гарантії залежить від змісту, визнаного компанією.
• Інколи в рамках гарантії можна здійснити заміну пристроїв на інші з такою ж 

функціональністю. Плату за доставку і ремонт продуктів, на які не поширю-
ється гарантія, здійснює клієнт.

• Іноді технічні характеристики і функції продукту оновлюються без попе-
реднього повідомлення.



This product provides a 12-months warranty service from the date of 
purchase

• If there is a quality problem within the range of normal use, we provide warranty 
service.

• After purchasing our company’s products, please keep this product together 
with invoices and other items. When maintenance services are needed, please 
provide information according to our company’s request.

• In the case where the warranty is damaged or altered, and no stamp of the sales 
store on the warranty, the warranty service may be not be provided.

• Damage causes by use beyond the normal range of use is not covered by the 
warranty service.

• The content of the warranty scope shall be subject to the content recognized by 
the company.

• Even within the scope of the warranty, sometimes it will be exchanged for 
products with the same function. The shipping and repair fees for products 
outside the warranty range shall be paid by the customer.

• Sometimes the specifications and functions of the product will be updated 
without prior notice.



Coupon/Талон № 1
Seller stamp/
Штамп продавця/

Date of application/Дата звернення

Cause of damage/Причина пошкодження

Coupon/Талон № 2
Seller stamp/
Штамп продавця/

Date of application/Дата звернення

Date of completion/Дата виконання

Cause of damage/Причина пошкодження

Coupon/Талон № 3
Seller stamp/
Штамп продавця/

Date of application/Дата звернення

Date of completion/Дата виконання

Cause of damage/Причина пошкодження

Product information/Інформація про виріб

Product/Виріб

Model/Модель

Serial number/Серійний номер

Seller Information/Інформація про продавця

Trade organization name/Назва торгової організації

Address/Адреса

Date of sale/Дата продажу

Seller stamp/Штамп продавця

Warranty card/Гарантійний талон

Date of completion/Дата виконання




